

New South Wales

Water Industry Competition Act 2006 (NSW)

Section 10

Notice of Decision -Application for a network operator's licence by Kooragang water Pty Ltd (ACN 609 789 808)

I, The Hon. Kevin Anderson, MP, Minister for Lands and Water have decided to grant Kooragang Water Pty Ltd (**Applicant**)'s (ACN 609 789 808) application (**Application**) for a network operator's licence under section 10(1) of the *Water Industry Competition Act 2006* (NSW) (**Act**) subject to the conditions set out in licence number 22_046, the Act and the *Water Industry Competition (General) Regulation 2021* (NSW). The reasons for my decision are set out below.

I have considered and accepted the Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal's (**IPART**)'s advice and recommendations in its report to me on the Application. I attach IPART's report.

Based on my consideration and acceptance of IPART's report:

- (a) I am satisfied that the Applicant is not a disqualified corporation for the purposes of section 10(3)(a) of the Act.
- (b) I am satisfied that the Applicant is not a corporation that is a related entity (within the meaning of the *Corporations Act 2001* (Cth)) of a disqualified corporation that would have a direct or indirect interest in, or influence on, the carrying out of the activities that the licence would authorise (if granted), for the purposes of section 10(3)(b) of the Act; and

I am satisfied as to each of the criteria set out in section 10(4) of the Act.

I have also had regard to the licensing principles set out in section 7 of the Act in considering whether or not to grant the licence and what conditions should be imposed on any such licence granted.

I attach the licence.

day of

The Hon. Kevin Anderson, MP, Minister for Lands and Water

Dated this

November 2022



NEW SOUTH WALES GOVERNMENT

Water Industry Competition Act 2006 (NSW)

Network operator's licence



Licence no. 22_046

Kooragang Water Pty Ltd

(ACN 609 789 808)

PRELIMINARY

1. Summary

- 1.1. This Licence is granted under section 10(1) of the Act.
- 1.2. The Act prohibits a person from constructing, maintaining or operating any water industry infrastructure otherwise than under the authority of a licence. This Licence authorises the Licensee and other Authorised Persons to carry out such activities that would otherwise be prohibited under the Act.

2. Outline

2.1. This Licence is divided into the following sections and schedules:

Section 1 authorises the construction, maintenance and operation of water infrastructure for non-potable water (if applicable).

Section 2 authorises the construction, maintenance and operation of water infrastructure for drinking water (if applicable).

Section 3 authorises the construction, maintenance and operation of sewerage infrastructure (if applicable).

Schedule A sets out special Ministerially-imposed licence conditions that are specific to this Licence.

Schedule B sets out Ministerially-imposed licence conditions that generally apply to network operator's licences granted under the Act.

Schedule C sets out definitions and interpretation provisions.

Schedule D sets out the area of operations for the activities authorised under Section 1.

Schedule E provides indicative maps for reference only.

- 2.2. In addition to the conditions in Schedules A and B to this Licence, the Act and Regulation also contain conditions that apply to this Licence. Nothing in Schedules A or B modifies or affects the conditions imposed on this Licence by the Act or Regulation.
- 2.3. Where there is an inconsistency between Schedule E and Schedule D, Schedule D is to prevail over Schedule E to the extent of the inconsistency.



SECTION 1 – ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED: NON-POTABLE WATER

Subject to the conditions imposed by the Act, the Regulation and Schedules A and B to this Licence, this Licence authorises the Licensee and any Authorised Persons specified in Table 1.1 to construct, maintain and operate the water industry infrastructure specified in Table 1.2:

- a) for one or more of the purposes for water industry infrastructure specified in Table 1.2; and
- b) within the area of operations specified in Table 1.3.

The non-potable water supplied by means of the water industry infrastructure specified in Table 1.2 may only be used for the authorised purposes for non-potable water specified in Table 1.4.

Table 1.1 Authorised Persons

None

Table 1.2 Water industry infrastructure and purposes for water industryinfrastructure

- 1) A treatment plant for non-potable water and other water infrastructure used, or to be used, in connection with the treatment plant, where components of the treatment plant or other water infrastructure may be used for one or more of the following purposes for water industry infrastructure:
 - a) production of non-potable water;
 - b) treatment of non-potable water;
 - c) filtration of non-potable water;
 - d) storage of non-potable water; and
 - e) conveyance of non-potable water.
- 2) A reticulation network for non-potable water and other water infrastructure used, or to be used, in connection with the reticulation network, where components of the reticulation network or other water infrastructure may be used for one or more of the following purposes for water industry infrastructure:
 - a) production of non-potable water;
 - b) treatment of non-potable water;
 - c) filtration of non-potable water;
 - d) storage of non-potable water; and
 - e) conveyance of non-potable water.

Refer to Schedule D.

Table 1.4 Authorised purposes for non-potable water

- Industrial Purposes (including cleaning, wash down, cooling tower make up, and 1) dust suppression)
- 2)



SECTION 2 – ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED: DRINKING WATER

Subject to the conditions imposed by the Act, the Regulation and Schedules A and B to this Licence, this Licence authorises the Licensee and any Authorised Persons specified in Table 2.1 to construct, maintain and operate the water industry infrastructure specified in Table 2.2:

- for one or more of the purposes for water industry infrastructure specified a) in Table 2.2; and
- b) within the area of operations specified in Table 2.3.

Table 2.1 Authorised Persons

None

Table 2.2 Water industry infrastructure and purposes for water industry infrastructure

[Not applicable]

Ta

able 2.3 Area of operation	ons	
[Not applicable]	0	

SECTION 3 - ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED: SEWERAGE SERVICES

Subject to the conditions imposed by the Act, the Regulation and Schedules A and B to this Licence, this Licence authorises the Licensee and any Authorised Persons specified in Table 3.1 to construct, maintain and operate the water industry infrastructure specified in Table 3.2:

- a) for one or more of the purposes for water industry infrastructure specified in Table 3.2; and
- b) within the area of operations specified in Table 3.3.

Table 3.1 Authorised Persons

None

Table 3.2 Water industry infrastructure and purposes for water industry infrastructure

[Not applicable]

T

able 3.3 Area of operatio	ns	
[Not applicable]	0	

SCHEDULE A – SPECIAL MINISTERIALLY-IMPOSED LICENCE CONDITIONS

1. Notification of changes to Agreement

- 1.1. If a party to an Agreement proposes to:
 - a) terminate the Agreement;
 - b) novate the Agreement;
 - c) assign or transfer any of its rights or obligations under the Agreement to any other person; or
 - alter the Agreement in any way that materially reduces the Licensee's technical, financial or organisational capacity to carry out the activities authorised by this Licence,

the Licensee must provide IPART with written notice of that fact as soon as practicable, but no later than 14 days after the change is made. The written notice must include details of how the services provided under the Agreement will be provided subsequent to the proposed termination, novation, assignment, transfer or alteration.

2. Review of Environmental Factors

- 2.1. Where the Licensee carries out any activities authorised by this Licence, the Licensee must:
 - a) implement environmental risk mitigation measures substantially consistent with the environmental risk mitigation measures identified in the Kooragang Industrial Water Scheme REF and the Kooragang Industrial Water Scheme Addendum REF; and
 - b) specify, in any Plan or combination of Plans, how the Licensee will implement environmental risk mitigation measures substantially consistent with the environmental risk mitigation measures identified in the REF.
- 2.2. To the extent that there is any inconsistency between the Kooragang Industrial Water Scheme REF and the Kooragang Industrial Water Scheme Addendum REF, the Kooragang Industrial Water Scheme Addendum REF is to prevail.

SCHEDULE B – GENERAL MINISTERIALLY-IMPOSED LICENCE CONDITIONS

1. Ongoing capacity to operate

1.1. The Licensee must have the technical, financial and organisational capacity to carry out the activities authorised by this Licence. If the Licensee ceases to have this capacity, it must report this to IPART in accordance with the Reporting Manual.

2. Maintaining appropriate insurance

- 2.1. The Licensee must hold insurance that is appropriate for the size and nature of the activities that the Licensee is carrying out under this Licence.
- 2.2. The Licensee must provide a copy of each certificate of currency of the insurance maintained by the Licensee to IPART in accordance with the Reporting Manual.
- 2.3. [Not applicable]
- 2.4. [Not applicable]
- 2.5. If, in relation to the activities authorised by this Licence, there is, or is to be, a change in either of the following, the Licensee must provide a report to IPART in accordance with the Reporting Manual:
 - a) the insurer or underwriting panel in respect of an insurance policy held by the Licensee; or
 - b) the type, scope or limit on the amount of insurance held by the Licensee.
- 2.6. From time to time when requested in writing by IPART, the Licensee must provide a report to IPART, in the manner and form and within the timeframes specified by IPART, from an Insurance Expert certifying that in the Insurance Expert's opinion the type, scope and limit on the amount of insurance held by the Licensee is appropriate for the size and nature of the activities that the Licensee is carrying out under this Licence.

[Note: The circumstances in which IPART may request a report under clause 2.6 include (but are not limited to) the following:

- where IPART considers that there may be a change in the type, scope or limit on the amount of insurance held by the Licensee in relation to activities that the Licensee is carrying out under this Licence;
- where there is a change in the type or extent of activities authorised by this Licence; or

 where IPART or an approved auditor considers that the type, scope or limit on the amount of insurance held by the Licensee may not be appropriate for the size and nature of the activities that the Licensee is carrying out under this Licence.]

3. Complying with NSW Health requirements

- 3.1. The Licensee must carry out the activities authorised by this Licence in compliance with any requirements of NSW Health that:
 - a) IPART has agreed to; and
 - b) are notified from time to time to the Licensee by IPART in writing.

4. Complying with Audit Guidelines

4.1. The Licensee must comply with any Audit Guidelines issued by IPART.

5. Reporting in accordance with the Reporting Manual

5.1. The Licensee must prepare and submit reports in accordance with the Reporting Manual.

6. Reporting information in relation to the register of licences

- 6.1. The Licensee must notify IPART, and provide IPART with details, of any change in relation to the following, in accordance with the Reporting Manual, within 14 days of the change:
 - any source from which the water handled by the Specified Water Industry Infrastructure is derived;
 - the identity of each licensed retail supplier or public water utility that has access to the infrastructure services provided by the Specified Water Industry Infrastructure for the purpose of supplying water to its customers;
 - c) any other water infrastructure to which the Specified Water Industry Infrastructure is connected;
 - d) in the case of non-potable water, the authorised purposes for that water;
 - e) [Not applicable];
 - f) [Not applicable]; and
 - g) [Not applicable].

7. Monitoring

- 7.1. The Licensee must undertake any monitoring that is required for the purposes of this Licence, any Plan, the Act or the Regulation in accordance with this clause 7.
- 7.2. The Licensee must keep the following records of any samples taken for monitoring purposes specified in the Water Quality Plan:
 - a) the date on which the sample was taken;
 - b) the time at which the sample was collected;
 - c) the point or location at which the sample was taken; and
 - d) the chain of custody of the sample (if applicable).
- 7.3. The Licensee must ensure that analyses of all samples taken for the purposes of Verification Monitoring are carried out by a laboratory accredited for the specified tests by an independent body that is acceptable to NSW Health, such as the National Association of Testing Authorities or an equivalent body.

8. Delineating responsibilities

- 8.1. If a code of conduct has not been established under section 46 of the Regulation, the Licensee must, by a date specified by IPART, establish a code of conduct (**Licensee's Code of Conduct**) in accordance with this clause 8.
- 8.2. Before the Licensee brings the Specified Water Industry Infrastructure into commercial operation or by a later date specified by IPART (if any), the Licensee's Code of Conduct must be agreed in writing between:
 - a) the Licensee; and
 - b) each licensed network operator, licensed retail supplier and/or public water utility that:

supplies water or provides sewerage services by means of any water industry infrastructure that is connected to the Specified Water Industry Infrastructure; or

constructs, maintains or operates any water industry infrastructure that is connected to the Specified Water Industry Infrastructure.

8.3. [Not applicable]

- 8.4. The Licensee's Code of Conduct must set out the respective responsibilities of the entities specified in clause 8.2 by, at a minimum, providing for:
 - a) who is responsible for repairing, replacing or maintaining any pipes, pumps, valves, storages or other infrastructure connecting the Specified Water Industry Infrastructure to the other water industry infrastructure;
 - b) who is responsible for water quality;

- c) who is liable in the event of the unavailability of water;
- d) who is liable in the event of failure of any water industry infrastructure;
- e) the fees and charges payable in respect of the use of the water industry infrastructure; and
- f) who is responsible for handling customer complaints.
- 8.5. The Licensee must not contravene the Licensee's Code of Conduct to the extent that it makes the Licensee responsible or liable for the matters set out in it.

9. Notification of changes to end-use

9.1. If the Licensee proposes to operate the Specified Water Industry Infrastructure to supply non-potable water for an end-use which is not set out in the most recent Water Quality Plan provided to IPART, the Licensee must notify IPART in writing at least 3 months before commencing such operation.

10. Notification of commercial operation

- 10.1. Each time the Licensee has brought any new Specified Water Industry Infrastructure into commercial operation, the Licensee must:
 - a) notify IPART in accordance with the Reporting Manual that it has brought the relevant Specified Water Industry Infrastructure into commercial operation; and
 - b) provide such notification within 10 days after it has brought the relevant Specified Water Industry Infrastructure into commercial operation.

11. Notification of non-compliant Plumbing

11.1

b)

- If the Licensee becomes aware that a customer's Plumbing is not Code Compliant, the Licensee must, within 10 days:
 - a) notify the customer of that fact, in writing, and
 - where the Plumbing that is not Code Compliant threatens, or could threaten, water quality, public health or safety, also notify the Plumbing Regulator of that fact, in writing.

[Note: Without limiting paragraph (b), an example of Plumbing which must be notified to the Plumbing Regulator under that clause is Plumbing that contains a point where it is possible for non-potable water to come into contact with a drinking water supply.]

SCHEDULE C – INTERPRETATION AND DEFINITIONS

1. Interpretation

1.1. In this Licence, unless the context requires otherwise:

- a) the singular includes the plural and vice versa;
- b) headings are used for convenience only and do not affect the interpretation of this Licence;
- c) a reference to a document includes the document as modified from time to time and any document replacing it;
- d) a reference to a "person" includes a natural person and any body or entity whether incorporated or not;
- e) a reference to a clause is to a clause in this Licence;
- f) a reference to a section is to a section in this Licence
- g) a reference to a schedule is to a schedule to this Licence
- a reference to a law or statute includes regulations, rules, codes and other instruments under it, and consolidations, amendments, re-enactments or replacements of them; and
- i) explanatory notes do not form part of this Licence, but in the case of uncertainty may be relied on for interpretation purposes.

2. Definitions

2.1. Expressions used in this Licence that are defined in the Act or the Regulation have the meanings set out in the Act or the Regulation.

2.2. In this Licence:

means the Water Industry Competition Act 2006 (NSW).

means any agreement or deed provided to IPART in connection with the Licensee's application for this Licence, or any application to vary this Licence.

Audit Guidelines

Agreement

Act

means the document titled "Audit Guideline – under the Water Industry Competition Act 2006", which is prepared by IPART and is available on <u>IPART's website</u> and any other guidelines issued by IPART in relation to audits under the Act.

Authorised Person	means each person specified in, as applicable:
	 a) section 1, Table 1.1; b) section 2, Table 2.1; and c) section 3, Table 3.1.
Code Compliant	has the meaning given to that term under section 7 of the <i>Plumbing and Drainage Act 2011</i> (NSW).
Insurance Expert	means an insurance broker which holds an Australian financial services licence under Part 7.6 of the <i>Corporations Act 2001</i> (Cth) that authorises the broker to provide financial product advice for, and deal in, contracts of insurance within the meaning of Chapter 7 of that Act.
IPART	means the Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal of New South Wales established under the <i>Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal Act 1992</i> (NSW).
Kooragang Industrial Water Scheme REF	means the document entitled "Kooragang Industrial Water Scheme (KIWS) Review of Environmental Factors" (SKM, Final, September 2011).
Kooragang Industrial Water Scheme Addendum REF	means the document entitled "Kooragang Industrial Water Scheme Addendum Review of Environmental Factors" (Hunter Water Australia, Final, May 2013).
Licence	means this network operator's licence granted under section 10 of the Act.
Licensee	means Kooragang Water Pty Ltd (ACN 609 789 808).
Licensee's Code of Conduct	has the meaning given in Schedule B, clause 8.1.
Minister	means the Minister responsible for Part 2 of the Act.

NSW Health	means the Water Unit of NSW Ministry of Health and any of the local health districts as defined by the NSW Ministry of Health.				
Plan	means any infrastructure operating plan, Water Quality Plan, or sewage management plan that the Licensee is required to prepare under the Regulation.				
Plumbing	means any pipe, fitting or apparatus that is situated:				
	 a) downstream of the customer's connection point to a water main, where the water main is Specified Water Industry Infrastructure; b) upstream of a customer's connection point to a sewer main, where the sewer main is Specified Water Industry Infrastructure; or c) upstream of a customer's connection point to a stormwater drain, where the stormwater drain is Specified Water Industry Infrastructure. 				
Plumbing Regulator	has the meaning given to that term under section 3 of the <i>Plumbing and Drainage Act 2011</i> (NSW).				
Regulation	means the Water Industry Competition (General) Regulation 2021 (NSW).				
Reporting Manual	means the document titled "Network Operator's Reporting Manual and Retail Supplier's Reporting Manual under <i>Water Industry Competition Act 2006</i> ", which is prepared by IPART and is available on <u>IPART's website</u> .				
Specified Water Industry Infrastructure	means the water industry infrastructure specified in, as applicable:				
	 a) section 1, Table 1.2; b) section 2, Table 2.2; and c) section 3, Table 3.2. 				

Verification Monitoring

means verification monitoring as described in the document titled "Australian Drinking Water Guidelines" or the document titled "Australian Guidelines for Water Recycling" as the case may be.

Water Quality Plan

means the water quality plan that the Licensee is required to prepare under the Regulation.

SCHEDULE D – AREA OF OPERATIONS – NON-POTABLE WATER

Table D.1 Vertices for area of operations for non-potable water

Vertex	Easting	Northing	Verte	ex Easting	Northing
0	380141	6361381	50	381202.1	6361725
1	380097.5	6361427	51	381357.8	6361689
2	380064.6	6361463	52	381390.7	6361679
3	380032.7	6361494	53	381512.5	6361702
4	380000.8	6361519	54	381569.6	6361711
5	379972.7	6361546	55	381577.3	6361702
6	379910.8	6361601	56	381594.7	6361693
7	379837.3	6361661	57	381631.5	6361729
8	379765.7	6361652	58	381691.5	6361757
9	379752.2	6361652	59	381753.4	6361762
10	379739.6	6361710	60	381787.2	
11	379801.5	6361777	61	381877.2	6361749
12	379791.8	6361785	62	382004.8	6361750
13	379799.6	6361793	63	382149.9	6361756
14	379811.2	6361810	64	382412	6361777
15	379817	6361802	65	382534.9	6361781
16	379818	6361774	66	382668.4	6361772
17	379798.6	6361755	67	382755.4	6361752
18	379756.1	6361708	68	382849.2	6361709
19	379762.8	6361670	69	383139.4	6361526
20	379765.7	6361663	70	383355.1	6361385
21	379806.4	6361670	71	383553.4	6361258
22	379841.2	6361674	72	383902.5	6361027
23	379903.1	6361626	73	384056.3	6360928
24	379941.8	6361591	74	384095	6360899
25	379991.1	6361550	75	384116.3	6360933
26	380015.3	6361525	76	384126.9	6360924
27	380058.8	6361489	77	384214.9	6360865
28	380087.8	6361458	78	384228.5	6360866
29	380119.7	6361421	79	384232.7	6360878
30	380145.9	6361393	80	384257.5	6360911
31	380146.8	6361390	81	384437.4	6361235
32	380170	6361417	82	384481.9	6361319
33	380186.5	6361439	83	384513.8	6361372
34	380226.1	6361411	84	384548.6	6361423
35	380257.1	6361381	85	384495.4	6361443
36	380264.8	6361369	86	384478	6361454
37	380305.4	6361403	87	384483.8	6361469
38	380352.8	6361435	88	384521.6	6361451
39	380399.3	6361477	89	384529.3	6361457
40	380432.1	6361516	90	384530.3	6361464
41	380489.2	6361575			
42	380529.8	6361544			
43	380557.9	6361565			
44	380645.9	6361623			
45	380821	6361729			
46	380905.1	6361790			
47	380932.2	6361813			
48	380949.6	6361818			
49	381057	6361757			

Vertex	Easting	Northing		Vertex	Easting	Northing
91	384572.8			150		Northing
92	384636.7	6361406		150 151	384581.5	6361409
93	384691.8	6361382		151	384562.2	6361420
94	384682.1	6361360			384536.1	6361381
95	384846.5	6361283		153 154	384486.7	6361295
96	384940.4	6361238			384391	6361118
97	385054.5	6361176		155	384233.3	6360845
98	385099	6361155		156	384222.7	6360852
99	385121.2	6361126		157	384204.3	6360855
100	385129.7	6361095		158 159	384124	6360906
101	385130.7	6361054		160	384101.8	6360872
102	385110.3	6361005		161	384091.1	6360868
103	385079.4	6360945		161	384020.5	6360917
104	385079.6	6360924		162	384019.6	6360928
105	385171	6360895		163	383927.7	6360984
106	385278.9	6360859		165	383790.3	6361077
107	385303	6360826		166	383314.5	6361387
108	385331,4	6360816		167	382964.3	6361611
109	385336.2	6360798		168	382853.1	6361687
110	385339.8	6360772		169	382776.7	6361722
111	385435.6	6360737		170	382686.7	6361750
112	385472.3	6360689		170	382628.7	6361756
113	385537.1	6360615		172	382539.7 382399.5	6361760
114	385547.9	6360605		173	382159.6	6361754
115	385534.2	6360525		174	381894.6	6361739
116	385516.5	6360447		175	381780.5	6361732
117	385507.1	6360385		176	381738.9	6361737
118	385475.2	6360232		177	381710.8	6361744
119	385417.2	6359896		178	381669.2	6361744
120	385401.7	6359778		179	381618	6361730
121	385401.7	6359767		180	381594.7	6361695 6361664
122	385412.4	6359766		181	381555.1	6361693
123	385413.9	6359759		182	381413,9	6361663
124 125	385385.3	6359762		183	381391.6	6361663
125	385412.1	6359961		184	381353,9	6361670
120	385468.5	6360271		185	381235.9	6361697
127	385529.4	6360589		186	381122.7	6361725
129	385528.4	6360597		187	381052.1	6361739
130	385476.2 385430.1	6360667		188	380945.7	6361789
131	385376	6360722		189	380933.2	6361785
132	385329.5	6360743		190	380899.3	6361760
133	385325.3	6360757		191	380782.3	6361683
134	385301.1	6360803		192	380674.9	6361621
135	385271,2	6360808		193	380594.6	6361571
136	385053.5	6360849		194	380533.7	6361526
137	385056.4	6360921		195	380519.2	6361522
138	385067.1	6360940 6360965		196	380485.3	6361549
139	385110.6	6361054		197	380440.9	6361502
140	385109.6	6361096		198	380357.1	6361426
141	385098			199	380279.3	6361371
142	385077.7	6361120 6361143		200	380275.5	6361363
143	385001.3	6361143		201	380301.6	6361327
144	384922.9	6361225		202	380327.7	6361281
145	384824.3	6361225		203	380355.7	6361244
146	384742.9	6361314		204	380471.8	6361149
147	384656.5	6361357		205	380562.7	6361078
148	384662.7	6361371		206	380622.7	6361024
149	384625.2	6361391		207	380644	6360986
		1001001	4	208	380684.6	6360960

Vertex	Easting	Northing	Vertex	Easting	Northing
209	380733	6360925	238	+	•
210	380656.5	6360811	239	380643.3	6360819
211	380641,4	6360801	239	380669.1	6360862
212	380613	6360798	240	380683.6	6360880
213	380587,9	6360787	241	380706.4	6360913
214	380565	6360769	242	380705.4	6360921
215	380555	6360744	243	380643.3	6360968
216	380553	6360723	244 245	380621.4	6360997
217	380560.8	6360693	245 246	380602.9	6361027
218	380563.7	6360672	240	380565.4	6361058
219	380554	6360648	247 248	380406	6361182
220	380544.3	6360607	248 249	380357.6	6361227
221	380552.2	6360544	249 250	380325.8	6361263
222	380541.2	6360527	250	380260.9	6361224
223	380514.4	6360460	251	380198.1	6361305
224	380499.9	6360429	252	380172.9	6361330
225	380499.9	6360426	253	380134.2	6361373
226	380491.9	6360431	255	380140	6361383
227	380530.8	6360531	200	380141	6361381
228	380539.5	6360549			
229	380531.8	6360608			
230	380550.1	6360684			
231	380541.4	6360702			
232	380537.6	6360725			
233	380535.6	6360755			
234	380545.3	6360776			
235	380571.4	6360798			
236	380602.4	6360808			
237	380631.4	6360813			

Note: Coordinate reference system is MGA 56.



Page 20 of 22

